FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

STATEMENT	OF CHANGE	S IN BENEFICIA	L OWNERSHIP

OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: 3235-0287 Estimated average burden hours per response: 0.5

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Last) C/O SPA 1910 OP	C/O SPAR GROUP, INC. 910 OPDYKE COURT				2. <u>S</u> 3. 1.	2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol SPAR Group, Inc. [SGRP] 3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 11/10/2022 4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year) 12/09/2022								Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) X Director X 10% Owner Officer (give title Other (specify below) below) 6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line)					
(Street) AUBUR HILLS (City)		tate)	48326 (Zip)		_ 1.	2/09/.	2022							X Form fil	,	One Repo More than	Ü		
		Ta	ble I - N	lon-Der	ivati	ve S	ecur	ities A	quire	d, D	isposed o	f, or Be	neficial	ly Owned					
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)		2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)		2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		(A) or	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported		6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)		7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership				
							Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)			(ins	(Instr. 4)			
Common Stock, \$.01 par value		11/10/	2022				M		243,540	Α	(1)	2,960,996(2)(3)		D					
Common Stock, \$.01 par value												3,000,000(4)		I	In Gl Te	By Innovative Global Technologies LLC. ⁽⁵⁾			
Common Stock, \$.01 par value											1,270,538		I		By SPAR Business Services, Inc. (SBS). ⁽⁶⁾				
			Table I								posed of,			Owned					
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3) Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security		se (Month/Day/Year) if an (Mo		n Date,		ransaction Code (Instr.		5. Number of Derivative		e Exer ation D h/Day/	cisable and 7. Title and Amorate of Securities		ties ig e Security nd 4)	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s)		10. Ownersh Form: Direct (D) or Indirec (I) (Instr.	Beneficial Ownership t (Instr. 4)	
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exerc	isable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares	3	(Instr.				
Series B Preferred Stock, \$.01 par value	(7)	11/10/2022			M			162,360	(1)	3)	(9)	Series B Preferred Stock, \$.01 par value	162,360	\$0	333,	,178 ⁽¹⁰⁾	D ⁽⁷⁾		
Evalenctic	n of Respons																		

- 1. Acquisition of Common Stock from SPAR Group, Inc. (the "Issuer"), as a result of the vesting and conversion of the convertible preferred shares received from the Issuer pursuant to Change of Control, Voting and Restricted Stock Agreement, by and among the Issuer, Robert G. Brown, William H. Bartels and others, as reported in the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K filed January 28, 2022.
- 2. Excludes any shares in any defined benefit plan paying Robert G. Brown a pension.
- 3. The number of shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by Robert G. Brown following the reported transaction has been reduced by 18,956 shares pursuant to a discrepancy discovered during a review of Robert G. Brown's shareholdings. The review did not identify any violations of Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. To the extent this Form 4 updates the beneficial share ownership amounts reported on previously filed Form 4s, this Form 4 serves as an amendment to any such previously filed Form 4s.
- 4. 3,000,000 shares of Common Stock held by Innovative Global Technologies LLC are beneficially owned by Robert G. Brown. See Footnote 4.
- 5. Robert G. Brown is a Manager of Innovative Global Technologies LLC
- 6. Robert G. Brown is the controlling officer/director and a significant stockholder of SPAR Business Services, Inc. (SBS).
- 7. Series B Preferred Stock are automatically convertible into the Common Stock on a 1 for 1.5 basis upon vesting.
- 8. Vests according to schedule in Change of Control, Voting and Restricted Stock Agreement, by and among SPAR Group, Inc., Robert G. Brown, William H. Bartels and others, as reported in SPAR Group, Inc.'s Current Report on Form 8-K filed January 28, 2022.
- 9. Not applicable.
- 10. Acquisition of Series B Preferred Stock pursuant to Change of Control, Voting and Restricted Stock Agreement, by and among SPAR Group, Inc., Robert G. Brown, William H. Bartels and others, as reported in SPAR Group, Inc.'s Current Report on Form 8-K filed January 28, 2022.

02/07/2023 /s/ Robert G. Brown

** Signature of Reporting Person

Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.